



Memorandum of Understanding

This Memorandum of Understanding is drawn up to provide a basis on which Devi Sharvani Education Society's, V M Salgaocar College of Law, Miramar, Panaji, Goa, India and Glyndwr Media Limited, who own and operate Mediator Academy, London, United Kingdom will develop a relationship to provide online educational opportunities for Students of V M Salgaocar College of Law and any other students registered with this institute to do Mediation Certificate Course.

This Memorandum of Understanding is intended to provide a basis on which a formal Agreement can be drawn up between the two parties, to regulate the academic, financial, administrative and practical arrangements under which this partnership will operate. The intention is that a formal Agreement will be drawn up and signed by both parties before provision of services. It is intended that the formal Agreement will cover the normal areas and include the usual principles adopted by the parties. This Memorandum is not intended to be legally binding and no legal rights or obligations shall arise as a result of its terms.

Both parties agree to keep any discussions, including information and materials disclosed in the course of these discussions, confidential. They further agree not to disclose or use any information, knowledge or materials gained in the course of the discussions, at any time in the future unless it becomes publicly available from another source.

The intended partnership shall operate as follows:

- Mediator Academy produces online educational resources in the form of digital lessons and courses in the subject matter area of mediation, alternative dispute resolution and other related skills and topics. These resources include a course entitled Introduction to Mediation – Theory, Practice and Skills ("the Course") which will enable V M Salgaocar College of Law to roll out the Bar Council of India mandated education in mediation.
- V M Salgaocar College of Law intends to make the Course available to its students and to promote the Course to its students.
- It is intended that the Course will be delivered online at a schedule to be agreed commencing from 1st October 2021. V M Salgaocar College of Law will also source

Confidential

local faculty to deliver additional content on Indian Mediation Law to students as part of the Course.

- For every student who registers for the Course, V M Salgaocar College of Law will pay
 the sum of INR 5500, in dollars at the exchange rate on the day, to Mediator Academy.
- Mediator Academy is a Recognised Course Provider for the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators and successful candidates shall receive a digital certificate and be entitled to join the Institute at Associate Level.
- Mediator Academy shall make all relevant materials and information available to the V M Salgaocar College of Law to enable them to promote the Course to students and shall assist with promoting the Course.
- 7. Mediator Academy will retain any and all intellectual property rights to the Course and any promotional materials supplied.
- 8. This partnership shall not be limited by time but can be terminated by either party subject to a notice period of three months being given.

This Memorandum of Understanding has been drawn up and will be implemented in good faith. It expresses the hope and intention of the undersigning institutions to develop their partnership based on mutual respect and understanding.

On behalf of Mediator Academy / Glyndwr Media Ltd.	On behalf of (INSTITUTION) Devi Sharvani Education Society's, VM Salgaocar College of Law
Name: Aled Davies	Name: Dr. G. Shaber Ali
Title: CEO	Title: Offg. Principal
Glyndwr Media Ltd.	V M Salgaocar College of Law
1, St. Katharine's Way	Miramar, Caranzalem (Post)
London, E1W 1UN	Panaji, Goa - 403002
United Kingdom	India
Signature:	Signature:
A W Dances	S J.h
Date: 24 th June 2021	Date: Ly" June 2021

Confidential